

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY MEETING DUE TO TROPICAL STORM IDALIA AGENDA Monday, August 28, 2023 at 7:00 PM

Commission Chambers

The Board of Commissioners of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida will meet in the Patricia Shontz Commission Chambers at City Hall, located at 300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, Florida to discuss the agenda items of City Business listed at the time indicated below. Meetings will be televised on Spectrum Channel 640 and YouTube Streamed on the City's Website.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

Public participation is encouraged. If you are addressing the Commission, step to the podium and state your name and address for the record. Please limit your comments to five (5) minutes and do not include any topic on the agenda. Public comment on agenda items will be allowed when they come up.

If you would like someone at the City to follow up on a comment or question made at the meeting, you may fill out a comment card with the contact information and give it to the City Manager. Comment cards are available at the back table in the Commission Chambers. It is not mandatory to complete a comment card.

4. NEW BUSINESS

A. RESOLUTION 2023-10, Declaring a State of Local Emergency for Madeira Beach due to Tropical Storm Idalia

5. ADJOURNMENT

One or more Elected or Appointed Officials may be in attendance.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Commissioners with respect to any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings and for such purposes may need to ensure

that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The law does not require the minutes to be transcribed verbatim; therefore, the applicant must make the necessary arrangements with a private reporter or private reporting firm and bear the resulting expense. In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act and F.S. 286.26; any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation to participate in this meeting should call the City Clerk at 727-391-9951, ext. 231 or 232 or fax a written request to 727-399-1131.

RESOLUTION 2023-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, DECLARING A LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY FOR MADEIRA BEACH DUE TO TROPICAL STORM IDALIA AND ITS POTENTIAL THREAT OF HARM TO THE PEOPLE AND PROPERTY OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

WHEREAS, Tropical Strom Idalia poses a serious threat to the people and property of the City of Madeira Beach; and

WHEREAS, Governor Ron DeSantis signed Executive Order 23-171 on August 27, 2023, wherein the governor finds that a State of Emergency exists within the State of Florida including Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, the Pinellas Board of County Commissioners declared a State of Emergency effective August 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, provides authority for a political sub-division such as the City of Madeira Beach to declare a state of Emergency allowing the City to waive procedures and formalities otherwise required of political subdivisions by law pertaining to:

1) Performance of public works and taking whatever prudent action is necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the community;

- 2) Entering into contracts;
- 3) Incurring obligations;
- 4) Employment of permanent and temporary workers;
- 5) Utilization of volunteer workers;
- 6) Rental of equipment;

7) Acquisition and distribution, with or without compensation, of supplies, materials, and facilities; and,

8) Appropriation and expenditure of public funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida:

Section 1. Tropical Storm Idalia poses a serious threat to the people and property of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida.

- <u>Section 2.</u> A state of Local Emergency exists effective the 28th day of August 2023, and shall be effective until rescinded for all territory within the legal boundaries of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The procedures and formalities required by law of a political sub-division are hereby waived as provided in Chapter 252, Florida Statutes.
- Section 4. The City Manager is hereby designated by, and delegated authority from, the Board of Commissioners to act as the declaring official for purposes of implementing the City's Emergency Operations Plan, provisions of the City's Code, emergency powers as provided in Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, and all other powers set forth in any Executive Order that may be issued by the Governor of the State of Florida.

Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DULY INTRODUCED, PASSED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Madeira Beach, Pinellas County, Florida this August 28, 2023

James Rostek, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clara VanBlargan, MMC, MSM, City Clerk